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Commercial and industrial loans increased a net of $24. million at weekly 
reporting member banks during the week ended February 23. 

The principal net increases were $39 million in loans to transportation, 
communication, and other public utilities, $30 million to retail trade, and $21 million 
to manufacturers of textiles, apparel, and leather products. 

The largest offsetting net decreases were $32 million in loans to manufacturers 
of transportation equipment, and $29 million to manufacturers of food, liquor, and 
tobacco products. 

Outstanding loans and changes from a week ago and a year ago are shown below; 
cumulative changes since year-end and during the comparable period last year are shown 
in the last two columns. 

Business of Borrower 

Durable goods manufacturing: 
Primary metals 
Machinery 
Transportation equipment 
Other fabricated metal products 
Other durable goods 

Nondurable goods manufacturing: 
Food, liquor, and tobacco 
Textiles, apparel, and leather 
Petroleum refining 
Chemicals and rubber 
Other nondurable goods 

Mining, including crude petroleum 
and natural gas 

Trade: Commodity dealers 
Other wholesale 
Retail 

Transportation, communication, and 
other public utilities 

Construction 
All other; 
Bankers' acceptances 
All other types of business, 
mainly services 

Total classified loans 
Total unclassified loans 

2,366 
1,674 
1,623 
1,926 
1,174 

3,685 

1,474 
2,643 
2,925 

5,918 
2,545 

659 

6.452 

43,031 
8.001 

1 1 1 Cumulative change 
Outstanding 

Feb. 23, 
19662/ 

Feb. 16, 
1966BZ 

Feb. 24, 
19652/ 

12-29-65 112-30-64 
to 1 to 

2-23-662/ . 2-24-65 
(In millions of dollars)" 

213 874 - 2 + 
2,907 - 12 + 

1,177 - 32 + 
1,436 - 26 + 

1,573 + l4 + 

- 29 
+ 21 
- 5 
+ 17 
- 4 

- 9 

- 8 
+ 13 
+ 30 

+ 39 
- 12 

+ 8 

+ 8 
+ 16 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

+ 
+ 

791 

+6,869 
+1.122 

56 

± m 

+333 
+ J0 

+ 20 
536 + 45 +164 
162 - 19 + 68 
419 + 81 + 55 
373 + 52 + 47 

562 - 24 -196 
304 +144 +100 
453 +133 +128 
453 +l4o + 69 
253 + 17 + 29 

4oi + 92 +155 

90 - l +135 
393 - 73 - 1 3 
217 -172 +215 

321 -212 - 67 
267 - 2 + 16 

159 - 37 -277 

±2&L 

+915 
j_l 

Total commercial and industrial 
loans 51,032 24 +7,991 +403 +922 

£7 Preliminary. 
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H.12(a) COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL LOANS OUTSTANDING AT A SAMPLE OF WEEKLY REPORTING MEMBER BANKS 
BY INDUSTRY AMD FEDERAL RESERVE DISTRICT, "WEEK ENDED FEBRUARY 23, 1966 

Business of Borrower All Dis-
trlcts P/ Boston 

New Phila- Cleve- Rich- Atlanta Chicago St. Minne- Kansas Dallas York delphia land mond Atlanta Chicago Louis apolis City Dallas San Fran-
clsco p/ 

(Tn minions of dollars) 

Primary metals 8?4 20 453 20 l # 7 13 130 9 5 8 24 39 
Machinery 2,907 131 1,327 112 226 23 49 696 35 27 11 30 240 
Transportation equipment 1,177 50 568 25 158 17 32 183 7 3 6 11 117 
Other fabricated metal products 1,436 59 500 82 195 27 45 307 12 22 32 42 113 
Other durable goods 1,573 38 671 : 43 93 33 60 204 30 32 28 53 288 

Nondurable goods manufacturing: 
Food, liquor, & tobacco 2, 366 73 907 67 93 43 103 402 94 67 75 56 386 
Textiles, apparel, & leather 1,674 204 809 86 54 110 119 127 59 13 6 26 61 
Petroleum refining . 1,623 9 717 35 175 3 20 313 l4 28 26 89 194 
Chemicals and rubber 1,926 • 49 1,328 46 143 33 35 169 21 4 9 27 62 
Other nondurable goods 1,174 83 490 59 102 29 31 181 38 30 13 26 92 

Mining, Including crude 
3,685 126 46 143 4o4 petroleum and natural gas 3,685 25 2,179 31 126 2 46 558 28 4 143 4o4 139 

Trade: Commodity dealers 1,474 80 603 46 34 75 48 153 95 54 51 88 147 
Other wholesale 2,643 188 924 107 189 103 190 314 75 26 84 150 293 
Retail 2,925 199 799 165 186 139 224 278 117 92 171 150 405 

Transportation, communication, 
114 485 & other public utilities 5,918 149 3,468 180 341 157 186 598 104 42 94 114 485 

Construction 2,545 63 649 135 193 149 217 135 121 34 104 390 355 
All other: 
Bankers' acceptances 659 14 247 31 23 16 3 47 1 20 257 
All other types of business, 
mainly services 6,452 308 2,234 266 4o8 196 371 681 184 135 151 545 973 

Total classified loans 43,031 1,742 18,873 1,536 2,885 1,162 1,792 5,476 1,043 619 1,012 2,245 4,646 
Total unclassified loans 8,001 488 319 136 402 346 73 1,237 126 171 4i4 — 4,289 

Total commercial and 
1,426 2,245 industrial loans 51,032 2,230 19,192 1,672 3,287 1,508 1,865 6,713 1,169 790 1,426 2,245 8,935 

p/ Preliminary; final totals will appear in the F. R. Bulletin and San Francisco District final figures appear in a release of the Reserve Bank. 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis




